
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

12 January 2018

To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the 
Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 22nd January, 2018 
commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
on 4 September 2017 

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

4. Risk Management Strategy 13 - 34

5. Treasury Management Update and Treasury Management and 
Annual Investment Strategy 2018/19 

35 - 76

Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers

6. Annual Review of Anti-Fraud Policies and Whistleblowing Policy 77 - 124

7. Internal Audit Charter 125 - 132

8. Anti-Money Laundering Policy 133 - 154

9. Accounting Policies 155 - 168

10. Scale of Audit Fees for 2018/19 169 - 170

Matters submitted for Information

11. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Update 171 - 188

12. Grant Thornton - Audit Committee Update 189 - 206

13. Grant Thornton Certification Letter for 2016/17 207 - 210

14. Annual Audit Letter 211 - 224

15. Urgent Items 225 - 226

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

16. Exclusion of Press and Public 227 - 228

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 



PART 2 - PRIVATE

17. Urgent Items 229 - 230

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman)
Cllr M C Base (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr T Bishop
Cllr T Edmondston-Low
Cllr B T M Elks
Cllr S R J Jessel

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr B W Walker



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 4th September, 2017

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr M C Base (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr T Bishop, Cllr B T M Elks, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp and Cllr B W Walker

Grant Thornton, External Auditors: Ms S Ironmonger (Engagement 
Lead) and Mr R Lawson (Audit Manager)

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, 
D Lettington, M R Rhodes, H S Rogers and T C Walker were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
T Edmondston-Low, S R J Jessel and S C Perry

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 17/40   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AU 17/41   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 3 July 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

AU 17/42   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

The report of the Management Team presented the ‘final’ version of the 
Strategic Risk Register which had been reviewed and updated to align 
with the new Corporate Strategy.  Members were reminded that, as the 
register was considered to be a live document, it would be updated as 
and when required with periodic reporting to the Audit Committee 
together with the more formal annual review.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the Strategic Risk Register be commended to 
the Council.

AU 17/43   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND MID-YEAR REVIEW 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on treasury management activity undertaken during April to July 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 4 September 2017

2

of the current financial year.  A mid-year review of the Treasury 
Management and Annual Investment Strategy for 2017/18 was also 
presented.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the following be commended to the Council:

(1) the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for April to July 2017 be endorsed;

(2) the progress made in respect of property fund investments be 
noted; and

(3) the existing parameters intended to limit the Council’s exposure to 
investment risks be retained.

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AU 17/44   EXTERNAL AUDITORS REPORT ON OUTCOME OF AUDIT OF 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented the 
Audit Findings Report on the outcome of the audit of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2016/17.  The Engagement Lead for the Council’s external 
auditor (Grant Thornton UK LLP) advised that she intended to issue an 
unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements and value for 
money conclusion and commended the Council for a good set of 
accounts.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the Audit Findings Report on the outcome of the audit of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2016/17, as set out at Annex 1 to the 
report, be approved;

(2) the Chairman of the Audit Committee and the Director of Finance 
and Transformation be granted delegated authority to countersign 
the Letter of Representation, as set out at Annex 2 to the report, 
when Grant Thornton are ready to issue their opinion; and

(3) the Chairman be requested to sign the Accounts in the 
appropriate place.

AU 17/45   CONSULTATION ON AUDITOR APPOINTMENT FROM 2018/19 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation set out details 
of the consultation by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited on the 
appointment of Grant Thornton (UK) LLP to audit the accounts for five 
years from 2018/19.

Page 10



AUDIT COMMITTEE 4 September 2017

3

RESOLVED:  That the appointment of Grant Thornton (UK) LLP to audit 
the accounts for five years from 2018/19 be endorsed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 17/46   INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 

The report of the Chief Audit Executive provided an update on the work 
undertaken by the Internal Audit and the Counter Fraud functions for the 
period April to August 2017.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 17/47   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 17/48   INSURANCE CLAIMS HISTORY: APRIL - JULY 2017 

(Reasons:  LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person)

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of the nature and volume of liability and property damage 
insurance claims submitted during the period April 2017 to July 2017.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

The meeting ended at 8.27 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit  - Part 1 Public 22 January 2018 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 January 2018

Report of the Management Team
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

This report asks Members to review the Risk Management Strategy and to 
recommend its endorsement by Full Council.  
Further, it asks Members to note the resourcing pressures in respect of the 
risk ‘Emergency Planning’ and adds a new strategic risk in relation to 
potentially contaminated land.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Risk Management Strategy sets out the Council’s risk management 
objectives and details the roles and responsibilities of officers, Members and the 
Council’s partners in the identification, evaluation and cost-effective control of 
risks.

1.1.2 The Council’s risk management arrangements are designed to ensure that risks 
are reduced to an acceptable level or, where reasonable, eliminated thereby 
safeguarding the Council’s assets, employees and customers and the delivery of 
services to the local community.  Examples of risk include budget deficit, 
cyber/data loss, environmental and reputational.

1.1.3 The Council endeavours to pursue a forward-looking and dynamic approach to 
delivering services to the local community and will not be averse to taking a 
degree of commercial risk.  However, it will always exercise a prudent approach to 
risk taking and decisions will be made within the parameters of the Council’s 
internal control arrangements, i.e. Constitution, Procedural Rules, etc.  These 
arrangements will serve to ensure that the Council does not expose itself to risks 
above an acceptable level.

1.2 Review of the Risk Management Strategy

1.2.1 As part of arrangements in place to ensure risk management maintains a high 
profile within the Council, the Strategy is subject to annual review and 
endorsement through the Audit Committee, Cabinet and Council.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2

Audit  - Part 1 Public 22 January 2018 

1.2.2 The Risk Management Strategy, together with the Risk Management Guidance, 
was reviewed and substantially updated this time last year and this latest review 
found that no changes were required to the Strategy.  The Guidance required 
minor changes t
[...]
ve risk management to be in 
place and the Strategy supports this requirement.

There is also a requirement in the Accounts and Audit Regulations that accounting 
control systems must include measures to ensure that risk is appropriately 
managed.

Page 14



3

Audit  - Part 1 Public 22 January 2018 

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.5.1 Effective risk management arrangements make a positive contribution to ensuring 
value for money is provided in the delivery of services.

1.6 Risk Assessment

1.6.1 Sound risk management arrangements aid the Council in effective strategic 
decision-making.  The Council’s approach to risk should be reviewed on a regular 
basis to ensure it is up to date and operating effectively.

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 Members are asked to:

1) Review the Risk Management Strategy and subject to any amendment 
required to recommend to Cabinet for adoption by Council;

2) Note the impact of ongoing resourcing pressures to respond in respect of 
the identified risk ‘Emergency Planning’ and the intention to report to the 
next meeting of the General Purposes Committee as to resourcing 
requirements; and

3) Note the emergence of a new strategic risk in respect of the monitoring of 
potentially contaminated land which will be added to the Strategic Risk 
Register in due course.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Samantha Buckland

Julie Beilby Sharon Shelton
Chief Executive Director of Finance and Transformation 
                      on behalf of the Management Team

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



RISK MANAGEMENT
STRATEGY

January 2018

Page 17



1. Introduction
1.1. The risk management strategy of Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (the 

Council) is to adopt best practices in the identification, evaluation, 
[...]
chance

Nearer to ‘50:50’ 
chance than to ‘Will 

Happen’ 

Nearer to ‘Will 
Happen’ than to 
50:50 chance

Nearer to ‘50:50’ 
chance than to 
‘Won’t Happen’ 

Risk should be 
categorised as

‘Very Likely’

Risk should be 
categorised as
‘Very Unlikely

Risk should be 
categorised as

‘Almost Inevitable’

Risk should be 
categorised as

‘Almost Impossible

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit - Part 1 Public 22 January 2018 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 January 2018

Report of the Director of Finance &Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Council Decision

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND 
ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2018/19

1.1 The report provides details of investments undertaken and return achieved 
in the first nine months of the current financial year.  The report explores the 
use of diversified income funds for medium term investment and 
recommends their inclusion in the 2018/19 Annual Investment Strategy.  
Members are invited to recommend adoption of the Strategy to Cabinet.

1.1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have regard to’ the 
Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure 
that the Council’s capital investment plans are ‘affordable, prudent and 
sustainable’.

1.1.2 The Act also requires the Council to set out its Treasury Management Strategy for 
borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy.  The latter sets out the 
Council’s policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to the 
security and liquidity of those investments.

1.2 Treasury Management Update

1.2.1 Having satisfied security and liquidity requirements, the Council aims to optimise 
the yield on its investments.  Since the 2008 financial crisis yields have been low 
reflecting the 0.5% Bank Rate introduced in March 2009.  The Bank Rate having 
remained at 0.5% for seven years was reduced to 0
[...]
ceived impact on end users.

1.10 Recommendations

1.10.1 Members are invited to RECOMMEND that Cabinet:

1) note the treasury management position as at 31 December 2017 and the 
higher level of income incorporated in the 2017/18 revised estimates;

2) increase the Council’s exposure to property funds in 2018/19 as additional 
long term funds become available e.g. from selling existing property;

3) endorse the limited use of diversified income funds for medium term 
investment;

4) adopts the Annual Investment Strategy for 2018/19 set out at [Annex 4].

Background papers:

Link Asset Services Interest Rate Forecast (November 
2017) and Economic Commentary

contact: Mike Withey

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance & Transformation

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council

Investment Summary as at 31 December 2017

Counterparty Sovereign

Fitch Credit
rating Link

Suggested
Post CDS
Duration

Limit

Investment
Instrument

type /
Product

Cash Flow
Surpluses

£

Core Cash
Balances

£

Long Term
Investment
Balances

£Lo
ng

Te
rm

Sh
or

t
Te

rm Start
Date      

End
Date Duration

Amount
Invested

£

 Return
%

Proportion
of total

%

Bank of Scotland UK A+ F1 12 months 23/03/2017 23/03/2018 12 months 500,000 0.80% Fixed Term 500,000
Bank of Scotland UK A+ F1 12 months 25/07/2017 25/07/2018 12 months 1,000,000 0.65% Fixed Term 1,000,000
Bank of Scotland UK A+ F1 12 months 01/09/2017 31/08/2018 12 months 1,000,000 0.65% Fixed Term 1,000,000

Bank of Scotland Total 2,500,000 6.10%
Barclays Bank UK A F1 6 months 30/03/2017 21/03/2018 12 months 1,000,000 0.86% CD 1,000,000
Barclays Bank UK A F1 6 months 11/05/2017 27/04/2018 12 months 1,000,000 0.81% CD 1,000,000
Barclays Bank UK A F1 6 months 12/05/2017 12/02/2018 9 months 2,000,000 0.51% Fixed Term 2,000,000
Barclays Bank UK A F1 6 months 25/07/2017 25/05/2018 10 months 1,000,000 0.51% Fixed Term 1,000,000
Barclays Bank UK A F1 6 months 01/09/2017 17/08/2018 12 m
[...]
egated

1 ANNUAL REVIEW OF ANTI-FRAUD POLICIES AND WHISTLEBLOWING 
POLICY

This report informs Members of the outcome of the annual review of the 
Council’s Anti-Fraud Policies and Whistleblowing Policy.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy (the overall Policy) is used to provide 
structure to the combating of fraud and corruption, which the Council may be 
subject to.  In addition, separate policies have been developed specifically for 
housing benefit fraud and for council tax fraud including council tax reduction, 
discounts and exemptions.

1.1.2 The Whistleblowing Policy provides employees and Members with information 
about how they may report concerns regarding breaches of laws, regulations, 
policies or procedures committed by other employees or Members of the Council. 
It also outlines how the Council will deal with those concerns once they have been 
reported.

1.2 Anti-Fraud Policies

1.2.1 The Anti-Fraud Policies were last reviewed by the Committee in January 2017; 
this latest review found that minor changes were required.  The title of the overall 
Policy has been amended to make the bribery element clearer and reference to 
associated policies, including the Council’s Anti-Money Laundering Policy, has 
been added.  In addition, some detail has been updated including definitions of 
bribery offences and updates to reporting sections to ensure correct contact 
details.

1.2.2 Copies of the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy, Housing Benefit Anti-
Fraud Policy and Council Tax Reduction, Discounts and Exemptions Anti-Fraud 
Policy are attached at [Annex 1, 2 and 3] respectively.

Page 77

Agenda Item 6



2

Audit  - Part 1 Public 22 January 2018 

1.3 Whistleblowing Policy

1.3.1 The Whistleblowing Policy was last reviewed by the Committee in January 2017.  
This latest review found that only minor changes were required to the policy.

1.3.2 A copy of the Whistleblowing Policy is attached at [Annex 4].

1.4 Action Followin
[...]
 
and recommendations.  All significant findings will remain in an open issues file until cleared.

Quality Assurance and Periodic Assessment
The CAE is responsible for providing periodically a self-assessment on the Internal Audit activity 
as regards its consistency with the Audit Charter (purpose, authority, and responsibility), 
compliance with the Standards and performance relative to its Plan.
In addition, the CAE will communicate to the Council’s Management Team and the Audit 
Committee on the Internal Audit activity's Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme, 
including any non-conformance with the Standards, results of annual internal assessments of the 
effectiveness of the system of internal audit and external assessments conducted at least every 
five years.

Signed by:

Chief Audit Executive (CAE)

Chair of the Audit Committee

January 2018Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit  - Part 1 Public 22 January 2018 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 January 2018

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY

Members are invited to consider an update of the Council’s Anti-Money 
Laundering Policy and supporting guidance notes.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Council’s current Anti-Money Laundering Policy and associated guidance was 
last updated in 2010 and circulated in 2011.  The Money Laundering, Terrorist 
Financing and Transfer of Funds (Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017 
were introduced in June 2017 and provide the opportunity to update the Council’s 
Policy to bring it in line with the new requirements.

1.1.2 Public authorities are excluded in the Money Laundering Regulations 2007 from 
the definition of ‘relevant persons’ and the ‘regulated sector’ and, as a result, are 
not obliged to apply the main provisions of the Regulations.  However, it is 
acknowledged that public authorities, as responsible public bodies, should employ 
policies and procedures which reflect the essence of the UK anti-terrorist financing 
and anti-money laundering legislation.

1.1.3 Consequently the Anti-Money Laundering Policy and associated documentation 
attached at [Annex 1 and 2] have been reviewed and updated as appropriate in 
light of the new requirements, together with a change in the designated Money 
Laundering Reporting Officer to the Financial Services Manager in anticipation of 
the planned retirement of the Exchequer Services Manager later this year.

1.1.4 The Policy, once approved, will be circulated to all staff with computer access 
using Netconsent and made available on the Council’s Intranet and external 
website.

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 The Policy is not mandatory, but existence of the same is deemed good practice 
and refers to the relevant legislation where appropriate.

Page 133

Agenda Item 8



2

Audit  - Part 1 Public 22 January 2018 

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1 There are no additional resource implications.

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 A low level of awareness of the Anti-Money Laundering Policy can increase the 
risk that money laundering would go unnoticed.

1.5 Equality Impact Assessment

1.5.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.6 Policy Considerations

1.6.1 Crime & Disorder Reduction

1.7 Recommendations

1.7.1 Members are asked to approve, subject to any required amendments, the Anti-
Money Laundering Policy and associated documentation attached at [Annex 1 
and 2] and the change of designated Money Laundering Reporting Officer noted 
at paragraph 1.1.3.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Paul Worden

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 134



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY 

 
Failure by a person to comply with the procedures set out in this Policy 
may lead to disc
[...]
onsider componentisation of significant 
parts of an asset, where they are of a material financial nature or have 
significantly differing life expectancies.  The Council, following a review of the 
property, plant and equipment asset registers has decided that the Council’s 
offices and major leisure facilities will be the subject of componentisation if the 
replacement value of the component is significant in relation to the gross book 
value of the asset. (was previously in excess of £100,000).

1.1.3 There have also been a small number of technical or textual changes made and to 
reflect the change to the date the Accounts are to be ready for audit and 
publication of the audited accounts.

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 The Accounts are to be prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting of which the Accounting Policies form an integral part.

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1 As set out in the Accounting Policies.

Page 155

Agenda Item 9



2

Audit  - Part 1 Public 22 January 2018 

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 Failure to adequately follow Accounting Policies could result in misrepresentation 
and ultimately qualification of the Accounts.

1.5 Equality Impact Assessment

1.5.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act.

1.6 Recommendations

1.6.1 Members are asked to consider and subject to any required amendments 
endorse the Accounting Policies to be used in the preparation of the 2017/18 
Financial Statements as set out at [Annex 1].

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Paul Worden

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 156



Annex 1

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) General 

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council’s transactions for the financial year and its 
position at the year-end.  The Accounts have been prepared in accordance with the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United King
[...]
ons 2015.

1.1.2 From 2018/19, PSAA’s responsibilities include appointing auditors to opted-in 
bodies, setting fees, and monitoring the quality of auditors’ work.  The proposed 
scale of audit fees for 2018/19 can be found at the following link:

https://www.psaa.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/2018-19-scale-fees-
consultation-document-Final.pdf

1.1.3 The document sets out the proposed scale of audit fees for the work to be 
undertaken by appointed auditors in respect of the 2018/19 financial statements at 
authorities that have opted into PSAA national auditor appointment scheme.  The 
document also discusses PSAA’s intentions, and provides indicative estimates, for 
scale fees for the five years of the appointing period, from 2018/19 to 2022/23.

1.1.4 The proposed scale of audit fees for 2018/19 audits are based on the scale fees 
applicable for 2017/18, with a reduction of 23%.  This reduction is possible as a 
result of the favourable prices secured from audit firms in the recent audit services 
procurement.

1.1.5 This is technically a consultation process and the return date for comments was 
15 January 2018.  On this occasion it was concluded there were no particular 
comments that needed to be made in response to the consultation.

Page 169

Agenda Item 10

https://www.psaa.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/2018-19-scale-fees-consultation-document-Final.pdf
https://www.psaa.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/2018-19-scale-fees-consultation-document-Final.pdf


2

Audit  - Part 1 Public 22 January 2018 

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 PSAA has a statutory duty to prescribe a scale of fees for the audit of accounts of 
bodies that have opted into its national auditor appointment arrangements.

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1 The proposed scale of audit fees for 2018/19 is £35,248 representing a reduction 
of 23% compared to the fees applicable for 2017/18.

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 None.

1.5 Equality Impact Assessment

1.5.1 The deci
[...]
Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Risk Management Strategy
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	5 Treasury Management Update and Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy 2018/19
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	6 Annual Review of Anti-Fraud Policies and Whistleblowing Policy
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	7 Internal Audit Charter
	Annex

	8 Anti-Money Laundering Policy
	Annex 1
	Anti-Money Laundering Policy Annex 1
	Anti-Money Laundering Policy Appendix 1 to Annex 1

	Annex 2

	9 Accounting Policies
	Annex

	10 Scale of Audit Fees for 2018/19
	11 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Update
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	12 Grant Thornton - Audit Committee Update
	Annex

	13 Grant Thornton Certification Letter for 2016/17
	Annex

	14 Annual Audit Letter
	Annex

	15 Urgent Items
	16 Exclusion of Press and Public
	17 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 22nd January, 2018

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr M C Base (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr T Bishop and Cllr S C Perry

Grant Thornton, External Auditors:  Ms S Ironmonger (former 
Engagement Lead) and Mr C McLaughlin (Engagement Lead)

Councillors P F Bolt, Mrs A S Oakley and H S Rogers were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B T M Elks, 
Mrs F A Kemp and B W Walker

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 18/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AU 18/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 4 September 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

AU 18/3   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The report of the Management Team invited Members to review the Risk 
Management Strategy which set out the Council’s risk management 
objectives and detailed the roles and responsibilities of officers, 
Members and partners in the identification, evaluation and cost-effective 
control of risks.  Attention was drawn to the resourcing pressures in 
respect of ‘Emergency Planning’ and the addition of a new strategic risk 
in relation to potentially contaminated land.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the updated Risk Management Strategy be commended to 
Cabinet for adoption by Council; 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 January 2018

2

(2) the impact of ongoing resourcing pressures to respond in respect 
of the identified risk ‘Emergency Planning’ and the intention to 
report resourcing requirements to the next meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee be noted; and

(3) the emergence of a new strategic risk in respect of the monitoring 
of potentially contaminated land be noted.

AU 18/4   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on treasury management activity undertaken during April to 
December of the current financial year.  The report explored the use of 
diversified income funds for medium term investment and recommended 
their inclusion in the 2018/19 Annual Investment Strategy.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the following be commended to the Council
 
(1) the treasury management position as at 31 December 2017 and 

the higher level of income incorporated in the 2017/18 revised 
estimates be noted;

(2) the Council’s exposure to property funds in 2018/19 as additional 
long term funds become available, e.g. from selling property, be 
increased;

(3) the limited use of diversified income funds for medium term 
investment be endorsed; and

(4) the Annual Investment Strategy for 2018/19, as set out at Annex 
4 to the report, be adopted.

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AU 18/5   ANNUAL REVIEW OF ANTI-FRAUD POLICIES AND 
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation set out details 
of the outcome of the annual review of the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption Policy, the Housing Benefit Anti-Fraud Policy, the Council 
Tax Reduction, Discounts and Exemptions Anti-Fraud Policy and the 
Whistleblowing Policy.  Members noted that, following approval, the 
policies would be circulated to all staff with computer access via 
Netconsent and would be available on the Council’s internal and 
external websites.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 January 2018

3

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the Anti-Fraud Policies, as set out at Annexes 1, 2 and 3 to the 
report, be approved; and 

(2) the General Purposes Committee be invited to approve the 
Whistleblowing Policy as set out at Annex 4 to the report.

AU 18/6   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

The report of the Chief Audit Executive provided details of the outcome 
of the review of the Internal Audit Charter.

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit Charter, set out at Annex 1 to the 
report, be approved.

AU 18/7   ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation set out details 
of a recent review of the Council’s Anti-Money Laundering Policy and 
associated guidance following the introduction of the Money Laundering, 
Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds (Information on the Payer) 
Regulations 2017 in June of last year.  Members were advised that, in 
anticipation of the planned retirement of the Exchequer Services 
Manager on 31 March 2018, the designated Money Laundering 
Reporting Officer would be the Financial Services Manager.  Members 
noted that, following approval, the policy would be circulated to all staff 
with computer access via Netconsent and would be available on the 
Council’s internal and external websites.  

RESOLVED:  That the Anti-Money Laundering Policy and associated 
documentation, as set out at Annexes 1 and 2 to the report, be approved 
and the change of designated Money Laundering Reporting Officer be 
noted.

AU 18/8   ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation set out details 
of the proposed Accounting Policies to be used in the preparation of the 
2017/18 Financial Statements and made particular reference to a 
change to be made in respect of componentisation.  

RESOLVED:  That the Accounting Policies to be used in the preparation 
of the 2017/18 Financial Statements, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, 
be approved.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 January 2018

4

AU 18/9   SCALE OF AUDIT FEES FOR 2018/19 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation set out details 
of the proposed scale of audit fees for the work to be undertaken by 
appointed auditors in respect of the 2018/19 financial statements.  

RESOLVED:  That the proposed scale of audit fees for 2018/19 be 
endorsed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 18/10   INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 

The report of the Chief Audit Executive provided an update on the work 
undertaken by the Internal Audit and the Counter Fraud functions for the 
period April to December 2017.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 18/11   GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update and progress report on work undertaken by the external auditors, 
Grant Thornton.  The committee welcomed the new Engagement Lead, 
Mr Ciaran McLaughlin, and thanked Sarah Ironmonger for her 
contribution to the work of the Audit Committee.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 18/12   GRANT THORNTON CERTIFICATION LETTER FOR 2016/17 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation summarised 
the outcomes of certification work undertaken by the Council’s external 
auditors, Grant Thornton, for 2016/17.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 18/13   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation informed 
Members of the receipt of the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 
31 March 2017 and set out details of the key messages arising from 
audit and performance assessment work.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 January 2018

5

AU 18/14   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.33 pm


